

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR

Digitally signed
by JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR
Date: 2026.06.10
11:26:48 +0530

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 15489 OF 2026

Avishi Mahendra Tripathi ... Petitioner

V/s.

Union of India and Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 16243 OF 2026**

Abhinav Ashutosh Dankh ... Petitioner

V/s.

Union of India and Ors. ... Respondents

**WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 16225 OF 2026**

Kushagra Vijay Agrawal ... Petitioner

V/s.

Union of India and Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Punit Damodar i/b. Kanga & Co. for the Petitioner in WPL/15489/2026
Ms. Malika Mondal i/b. S.K. Srivastav & Co. for Respondent nos.2 and 3 in
all matters

**CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA AND
FARHAN P DUBASH, JJ.**

DATE : 9th JUNE 2026

P.C. :

1. Matters are mentioned. Not on Board. Taken on Board.

2. By a praecipe bearing today's date, the learned Advocate for Respondent nos.2 and 3 has sought for extension of time to file their Affidavits-in-Reply to the Writ Petitions which were to be filed on or before 8th June 2026.
3. Accordingly, extension of time is granted.
4. The Respondents shall file their Affidavits-in-Reply to the Writ Petitions by tomorrow.
5. The Petitioners are at liberty to file Affidavits-in-Rejoinder thereto on or before 15th June 2026.
6. The Writ Petitions have already been placed for further consideration on 17th June 2026 vide the order dated 30th April 2026 and which date has been confirmed by the order dated 8th May 2026.
7. Place the Writ Petitions on their scheduled date i.e. 17th June 2026.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

(R.I. CHAGLA J.)